U1 N4

oMV
Publication Date: 07.06.2019 12:42
EANS-Adhoc: OMV and Gazprom sign ,Amendment Agreement” to the ,Basic Sale
Agreement” in relation to the potential acquisition of a 24.98% interest in Achimov
4A/5A phase development by OMV

Disclosed inside information pursuant to article 17 Market Abuse Regulation (MAR) transmitted by
euro adhoc with the aim of a Europe-wide distribution. The issuer is responsible for the content of this
announcement.

No Keyword
07. 06. 2019

Vi enna - Today, OW and Gazprom have signed an "Amendnent Agreenent" to the
"Basic Sal e Agreenent"” dated Cctober 3, 2018. The "Amendnent Agreenent”
foresees, in particular, a purchase price of EUR 905 nn for the potenti al
acquisition of a 24.98% interest in the Achinmov 4A/5A phase devel opnent in the
Urengoy gas and condensate field by OW.

The amended "Basic Sal e Agreenent"” al so contains the key principles of, and the
way forward with respect to, the transaction. The execution and inplenmentation
of the transaction itself is, anmongst others, subject to the approval of the
Supervi sory Board of OW and an agreenent with Gazpromon the final transaction
docunents as well as regulatory approvals at a later stage. The signing of the
final transaction docunents is expected to take place until the end of the year
2019.

The acquisition would grant OW access to the Achi nov 4A/5A reservoir in the
Urengoy field located in Western Siberia, Russia. The Urengoy field is Russia's
| argest gas and condensate field and one of the biggest gas fields in the world.
It is located in Western Siberia and extends over 12,000 kn2. The acquisition
woul d add approximately 600 m barrels of oil equivalent ("boe") to OW's
reserves representing OW' s share of production in Achinov 4A/5A until the end
of the year 2044. The operator expects production to start up at the end of 2020
and to reach a plateau of nore than 80,000 boe/day (OW's share of production)
in 2026. OW's share of total investnents is expected to anount to approximtely
EUR 950 mm until the end of the year 2044, including approximtely EUR 75 mm
conmpensation for past cost incurred in the years 2017 and 2018.

Furt her inquiry note:
OW Akti engesel | schaft

Andreas Rinofner, Public Relations
Tel.: +43 (1) 40 440-21427; e-mmil: public.relati ons@nmnmv.com

Fl orian Greger, Investor Relations
Tel.: +43 (1) 40 440-21600; e-mmil: investor.relations@nv.com

end of announcenent eur o adhoc




i ssuer: OW Akti engesel | schaft
TrabrennstrafBe 6-8

A-1020 Wen
phone: +43 1 40440/ 21600
FAX: +43 1 40440/ 621600
mai | : i nvestor.rel ati ons@nv. com
VWAN http://ww. onv. com
I SI N AT0000743059
i ndexes: ATX
stockmar kets: Wen
| anguage: Engli sh
euro adhoc Aussendung tbermittelt durch euro adhoc

RS

The European Investor Relatians Service The European Investor Relations Service




